
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

KATHI COOPER, BETH HARRINGTON
and MATTHEW HILLESHEIM,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

IBM PERSONAL PENSION PLAN and IBM CORPORATION,
Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois
In No. 99-cv-00829-GPM, Chief Judge G. Patrick Murphy

**BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Douglas R. Sprong
Steven A. Katz
Korein Tillery, LLC
Gateway One on the Mall
701 Market Street, Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-241-4844

William K. Carr
Law Offices of William K. Carr
2222 East Tennessee Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80209
303-296-6383

Lee A. Freeman, Jr.
James T. Malysiak
Freeman, Freeman & Salzman, P.C.
401 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 3200
Chicago, Illinois 60611
312-222-5100

Robert F. Hill
John H. Evans
Hill & Robbins, P.C.
100 Blake Street Building
1441 Eighteenth Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
303-296-8100

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Statement of Facts	1
Defined Contribution Plans, Defined Benefit Plans and Cash Balance Formulas	1
IBM’s Cash Balance Conversion	9
Always Cash Balance Enhancement	12
Proceedings Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. “RATE OF BENEFIT ACCRUAL” IN ERISA SECTION 204(b)(1)(H)(i) UNAMBIGUOUSLY REFERS TO “ACCRUED BENEFIT”	19
A. “Rate of Benefit Accrual” Incorporates the Defined Term “Accrued Benefit” from Preceding Subparagraphs	19
B. IBM Improperly Tries to Substitute the Defined Contribution Test for the Defined Benefit Test	22
C. Other Provisions in Section 204 Strongly Support Construing “Rate of Benefit Accrual” to Refer to “Accrued Benefit”	25
D. Under <i>Berger</i> , a Participant’s Pension Entitlement Is to the ERISA-Mandated Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age	27
E. An Irrelevant and Inconclusive Legislative History Cannot Change the Meaning of an Unambiguous Statute	29

	Page
F. No Conflict with Other ERISA Provisions Arises from Applying Subparagraph (H)(i) to “Accrued Benefits”	30
G. Agency Statements Provide No Support for IBM’s Distortion of Subparagraph (H)(i)	32
H. This Court’s <i>Lunn</i> Decision Has No Relevance in this Case	35
II. “ATTAINMENT OF ANY AGE” IN SECTION 204(b)(1)(H)(i) MEANS “ANY AGE,” NOT “BEYOND NORMAL RETIREMENT AGE”	37
A. “Attainment of Any Age” is Unambiguous	37
B. Provisions Closely Related to Subparagraph (H)(i) Confirm Its Clear Meaning	38
C. The House Conference Report Does Not Evidence Clear Congressional Intent	42
D. The Treasury Department and EEOC Construe Subparagraph (H)(i) as Covering Employees of Any Age	43
III. IBM INSERTS “PRESENT VALUE” INTO ERISA SECTION 204(b)(1)(H)(i) WITHOUT JUSTIFICATION	44
IV. IBM WAIVED ALL REMEDIAL ARGUMENTS AND MUST DIRECT ITS POLICY ARGUMENTS TO CONGRESS	46
V. THE ACBE VIOLATED ERISA SECTION 204(b)(1)(H)(i) BY ITS DISCRIMINATORY INCREASE IN YOUNGER EMPLOYEES’ ACCRUED BENEFITS	50
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abrahamson v. Board of Educ. of Wappingers Falls Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 374 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>American Ass'n of Retired Persons v. EEOC</i> , 823 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Arizona Governing Comm. v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)	44
<i>Arnett v. California Public Employees Retirement System</i> , 179 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , <i>California Public Employees Retirement System v. Arnett</i> , 528 U.S. 1111 (2000)	46
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	2, 3, 4, 16-18, 23, 27-28, 35
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	42
<i>Bronk v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. United States</i> , 984 F.2d 416 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Eaton v. Onan Corp.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	43
<i>Engers v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 98-3660 (D.N.J. June 6, 2001)	43
<i>Esdén v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	2, 3, 21, 27, 31, 49
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	37
<i>Gilliland v. E. J. Bartells Co., Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Helvering v. Reynolds</i> , 313 U.S. 428 (1941)	49
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	41
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	40

	Page
<i>Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	24, 49
<i>Lunn v. Montgomery Ward & Co. Retirement Sec. Plan</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2370 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 1998)	36, 38
<i>Lunn v. Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1999)	35-36
<i>Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp. Salaried Employees' Retirement Plan</i> , 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Georgia-</i> <i>Pacific Corp. Salaried Employees' Retirement Plan v. Lyons</i> , 532 U.S. 907 (2001)	41
<i>Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>NBD Bank, N.A. v. Bennett</i> , 67 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Register v. PNC Fin. Serv. Group, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3120268 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2005)	43
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	23
<i>Sinclair (In re)</i> , 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Texports Stevedores Co. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation</i> <i>Programs, OWCP</i> , 931 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1991)	45
<i>Tootle v. ARINC, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 88 (D. Md. 2004)	43
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	41
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls</i> , 886 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1989) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>rev'd</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	24
<i>United States v. Nordbrock</i> , 38 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	42
<i>Wells v. Gannett Ret. Plan</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (D. Colo. 2005)	43
<i>Wise v. Ruffin</i> , 914 F.2d 570 (4th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied, sub nom.</i> <i>Almont Shipping Co. v. Ruffin</i> , 498 U.S. 1126 (1991)	34, 51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page
Internal Revenue Code ("IRC")	
25 U.S.C. § 401	33, 34
26 U.S.C. § 411	
IRC Section 411	33
IRC Section 411(b)(1)(H)	6, 12, 43
IRC Section 411(b)(1)(H)(i)	40
IRC Section 411(b)(2)	41, 43
IRC Section 411(c)(2)	32
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 ("ADEA")	
29 U.S.C. § 623	
ADEA Section 4(f)(2)	24
ADEA Section 4(f)(2)(B)(i)	23
ADEA Section 4(i)	6, 40
ADEA Section 4(i)(1)	24
ADEA Section 4(i)(4)	39
Employee Retirement Income Security Act ("ERISA")	
29 U.S.C. § 1002	
ERISA Section 3(22)	26
ERISA Section 3(27)	44
29 U.S.C. § 1052	
ERISA Section 202(a)(2)	39-40
29 U.S.C. § 1054	
ERISA Section 204(a)	19
ERISA Section 204(b)	19, 26
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)	19, 20-22, 40, 45
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(A)	20
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(B)	20
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(C)	20
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(D)	20
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(E)	20
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(F)	20
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(G)	15, 19, 21, 38
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(H)(i)	1, 2, 5, 6-8, 12, 14-19, 21-53

	Page
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(H)(ii)	48
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(H)(iii)	30, 38, 40
ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(H)(v)	26-27, 39
ERISA Section 204(b)(2)(A)	2, 18, 23, 24
ERISA Section 204(c)(1)	31
ERISA Section 204(c)(2)	31
ERISA Section 204(c)(2)(A)	31-32
ERISA Section 204(c)(2)(B)	30
ERISA Section 204(c)(3)	2
ERISA Section 204(h)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1055	
ERISA Section 205(g)(3)	30, 45
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2004, P.L. 108-199, Section 205	9, 34
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act ("LHWCA"), 33 U.S.C. § 933(f)	45
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, P.L. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874 ("OBRA 1986")	5-6, 18, 25, 29, 32, 38-40
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, P.L. 101-239, Section 7881(m)	32
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-1012 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3868	6, 28-29
a/k/a House Conference Report (accompanying OBRA 1986)	
Proposed Legislation	
National Employee Savings & Trust Equity Act, S. 219, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005), 2005 CONG US S 219 (Westlaw)	8
Pension Protection Act, H.R. 2830, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005), 2005 CONG US HR 2830 (Westlaw)	8

Regulations **Page**

Code of Federal Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(9)-6 32
 26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8(c)(3) 12, 33
 26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-13(f)(2)(iii)(B) 51
 26 C.F.R. § 54.4980F-1 (Apr. 9, 2003) 25
 26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-7(c)(6) 27
 26 C.F.R. § 1.411(b)-1(d)(3) 38
 26 C.F.R. § 1.411(b)-2(b)(2) 9
 26 C.F.R. § 1.411(b)-2(b)(3) 9

Federal Register

52 F.R. 45360 (Nov. 27, 1987) 44
 53 F.R. 11876 (Apr. 11, 1988) 43
 56 F.R. 47524 (Sept. 19, 1991) 33
 60 F.R. 66532 (Dec. 22, 1995) 32
 63 F.R. 68678 (Dec. 14, 1998) 25
 67 F.R. 76123 (Dec. 11, 2002) 8-9, 34, 43
 68 F.R. 17277 (Apr. 9, 2003) 25, 26, 34

Agency Materials

IRS Memorandum dated June 6, 2002,
http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/memo_060602.pdf 4
 IRS Notice 96-8, 1996-1 C.B. 359 (Feb. 5, 1996) 35
 IRS Revenue Ruling 76-259 36
 GAO, Report to Congressional Requesters, *Private Pensions—
 Information on Cash Balance Pension Plans* (Oct. 2005),
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d0642.pdf> 47
 Treasury Dept., Announcement 2004-57 (June 15, 2004), 9, 34
<http://www.treas.gov/press/releases/reports/announcement200457.pdf>.
 Treasury Dept., Revenue Proposals for 2005 and 2006, 47
<http://www.treas.gov/offices/tax-policy/library/bluebk04.pdf>;
<http://www.treas.gov/offices/tax-policy/library/bluebk05.pdf>

Articles and Other Publications	Page
D'Souza, Jacob & Lougee, <i>Why do Firms Convert to Cash Balance Pension Plans? An Empirical Investigation</i> (Dec. 2004), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=546843	47
H. Forcier & D. Heffernan, <i>A Practitioner Discussion Memorandum</i> , Oct. 1990	6
H. Forcier, <i>Guide to Cash Balance Plans</i> (2005 Cum. Supp.)	8
Sheppard, <i>The Down-Aging of Pension Plans, Tax Notes Today</i> (Jan. 11, 1999) (LEXIS, FEDTAX lib., TNT file, elec. cit. 1999 TNT 6-6)	8
Paul V. Strella, <i>Specialized Qualified Plans–Cash Balance, Target, Age-Weighted and Hybrids</i> , 352-2nd Tax Mgmt. (BNA) (1994)	7
Paul V. Strella, <i>Specialized Qualified Plans–Cash Balance, Target, Age-Weighted and Hybrids</i> , 352-3rd Tax Mgmt. (LEXIS 2005)	24
<i>Tax Notes Today</i> , Sept. 20, 1999, in LEXIS, 1999 TNT 181-60	8
Zelinsky, <i>The Cash Balance Controversy</i> , 19 Va. Tax Rev. 683 (2000)	8
